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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A limited groundwater and subsurface site investigation was conducted
at The Oliver Rubber Company, 1200 65th Street, Emeryville, California
as follow up to underground storage tank removals conducted in 1991
and 1992. The site assessment activities were initiated by the property
owner in accordance with the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency (ACHCSA) requirements (see Appendix A for a copy of the
"Direction Letter"). The purpose of this site assessment was to: (I)
further define the limits of elevated concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbon and solvent contamination which was found in the soil
upon excavation of the former underground storage tanks, and (2) to
assess the potential for groundwater contamination caused by the
leaking tanks or associated product lines. Prior to commencement of
field activities, the work plan was approved by the ACHCSA, and well
permits will be obtained from the Alameda County Flood Control and
Water Conservation District, Zone 7 (see Appendix F for copies of the
permit).

The project included the installation of three (3) groundwater
monitoring wells and two (2) soil borings. Soil samples were to be
collected at five foot imtervals until saturated material was encountered.
Groundwater samples were to be collected once well installation and
well development activities were concluded. Both the soil and
groundwater samples were tested at a State of California Certified
Laboratory for all or a combination of the following constituents:

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (TPH-d) (EPA 3550/8015)
BTEX (EPA 8020)
Volatile Organics (EPA 8240)
Oil & Grease (EPA 5520)
Purgeable Halocarbons (EPA 8010)
Acid/Base Extractables (EPA 8270)

The above-referenced analytical tests resulted in Non Detectable (N.D.)
levels of constituents in the groundwater samples submitted.  Soil
samples submitted for analytical testing for the above-referenced
constituents resulted primarily in N.D. levels of contamination. 1t is the
opinion of ASE that the tank-removal, and overexcavation activities
performed in early 1991 and mid 1992 sufficiently removed the
contamination that could have possibly posed a significant threat to the
groundwater on site.  Groundwater sampling activities performed on
October 1, 1992 resulted in N.D. levels of all constituents of which were
tested.
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

The following is a report on the further soil investigation and initial
groundwater assessment conducted at The Oliver Rubber Company,
1200 65th Street, Emeryville, CA on October 1, 1992, The
investigation/assessment was conducted on behalf of representatives of
Oliver Rubber, the current property owner, per the written request of
the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (see the "Direction
Letter” attached in Appendix A). This report is intended as a
supplement to the "Tank Pull" reports by Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
(ASE) dated December 5, 1991 and July 16, 1992. The December 5,
1991 report details the removal of 2 - 8,000 gallon, underground, steel,
non-halogenated organic solvent tanks; the July 16, 1992 report details
the removal of 1 - 1,000 gallon, underground, steel "Bunker Oil" tank.
The purpose of the investigation detailed in this report was to define
the direction and gradieat of groundwater flow, and to investigate the
possible existence and extent of soil andfor groundwater contamination
resulting from the leakage of the underground storage tanks.

2.0_SITE BACKGROUND

2.1  Physical Location

The site is located at the corner of 65th Street at Hollis Street. The site is
approximately 1/16 mile west of Interstate 80, and 1/16 mile south of
Highway 13, within the City limits of Emeryville, California. The site is
currently used as a manufacturing setting for rubber products. The
topography of the immediate area is generally even and located at
approximately 20 feet above mean sea level. (see Figure 1: Site Location
Map).

2.2 Background and Site History

Between December 5, 1991 and July 16, 1992, (3) underground storage
tanks were removed from the property by ASE; two of the tanks had
8,000 gallon capacities and contained non-halogenated solvents; one of
the tanks had a 1,000 gallon capacity, and contained bunker oil.
Underground tank removal activities were documented by ASE in a
reports referenced in the previous sections.

Oliver Phase II - October 28, 1992
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2.3 _ General Geology/Hydrogeology

The site rests on unconsolidated sediments primarily composed of clay.
The eastern shoreline of the San Francisco Bay is located approximately
1/16 mile west of the site. Shallow groundwater in the area is located
approximately 8-10 feet below grade at the site, and is assumed to flow
in a westerly direction towards the San Francisco Bay.

24 Review of Preliminary Soil Assessment, Baseline, March 1990

Details of the "Tank Pull" reports which include tank removals,
disposals, and soil and water sampling and analysis, can be found in ASE
reports dated December 5, 1991 and Julyl6, 1992. Detectable levels of
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as Diesel, Oil and Grease, and
several constituents of Volatile Organics were found in the sidewalls of
both excavations upon backfilling activities. It was determined that
groundwater monitoring wells would be pecessary to investigate the
possibility of groundwater contamination due to leaking tanks.

3.0 SCOPE OF WORK

What follows is the report covering the methods and findings regarding
the initial groundwater assessment and additioral soil investigation as
outlined in the September 10, 1992 workplan.

The scope of work performed for the initial groundwater investigation
and further limited soil assessment, included the following tasks:

* Installation of three 25 foot depth groundwater monitoring wells and
two soil borings.

« Collection of soil samples at five foot intervals during drilling of the
wells and within the capillary fringe.

_* Surveying of the monitoring wells.

+ Collection of groundwater depth measurements from the wells to
determine the direction of groundwater flow and gradieat at the
site.

* Collection of groundwater samples from the wells.

Oliver Phase I - October 28, 1992
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» Chemical analysis of soil and groundwater samples included testing
for all or combinations of the following EPA methods tests: TPH as
Diesel and the fractions BTEX (3510/8015, 8020), Volatile Organics
(8240), Oil and Grease (5520) Purgeable Halocarbons (8010), and
Acid/Base Extractables (8270).

4.0 DRILLING AND GROUNDWATER WELL CONSTRUCTION

A total of three wells were installed at the site on October 1, 1992, The
locations of the ground water monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2, and MW-
3) are indicated in Figure 2, Site Plan. The soil borings for well
installation were drilled to 25 feet below ground surface using a CME-
75 drill rig equipped with 8 inch O.D. continuous flight, hollow stem
augers. All drilling equipment was steam cleaned before use and
between borings. Water saturated soil was first encountered at
approximately 15-17 feet in each of the monitoring well borings.

Two-inch diameter schedule-40 PVC well casing with 0.020-inch slots
was installed from 25 feet to 5 feet below the surface in each boring.
Two-inch diameter schedule-40 PVC blank casing was installed above
the slotted casing, to the surface. The well casings were capped, on the
bottom with a two-inch threaded female plug and on top with a two
inch locking security plug. The annular space of the wells was packed
with No. 3 Monterey sand from the bottom of the borings to 4.5 feet
below the surface. 2.0 feet of bentonite clay was placed above the sand
packs. Class "H" Portland Cement was placed above the bentonite seals,
to the surface. The well heads were secured with concrete vaulted,
water-tight, locking, steel, street boxes. Monitoring Well Logs details
are provided in Appendix D.

The ground water wells were developed on October 2, 1992, using a 2-
inch PVC bailer. The wells were initially surged to correct any sand
pack bridging which may have occurred, and to remove any “fines"
from the sand pack. Approximately 50 gallons of water was bailed
from each well and placed in 55-galion 17H steel drums for temporary
on-site storage.

Oliver Phase IT - October 28, 1992
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5.0 SOIL. SAMPLE COLLECTION AND CHEMICAL ANALYSIS

Soil samples were collected in groundwater monpitoring well MW-1, at 35,
10, and 15 foot depths. MW-2 and MW-3 soil borings were collected at
5, 10, and 1S foot depths. Soil Borings SB-1 and SB-2 (see Figure 2, Site
Plan) had soil samples collected at 10 feet only. The samples were
collected using a two-inch I.D. California split-spoon sampler holding
three pre-cleaned two-inch O.D. by six-inch length sample tubes. The
tube nearest the shoe from each sample interval was secured with
double thickness aluminum foil, plastic end caps, and tape then
immediately placed in an ice chest containing "blue” ice for cold storage.
The next sample tube nearest the shoe was emptied into a zip-loc
plastic storage bag and placed in sunlight, to enhance the volatilization
of organic carbon from the soil matrix. After approximately 1/2 hour,
the sample was  screened in the field with a "Gastechtor Super
Surveyor”, model No. 1314. The Gastechtor is equipped with a
combustible gas sensor calibrated with hexane.

The soil samples were submitted to Priority Environmental Labs located
in Milpitas, California for definitive chemical analysis. Soil samples from
MW-1, SB-1, and SB-2 were analyzed for TPH as diesel, BTEX, Oil &
Grease, Purgeable Halocarbons, and Acid/Base Extractables, by EPA
methods 3550/8015, 8020; 5520 D&F; 8010; and 8270 respectively,
(the 15 foot MW-1 sample was the only soil sampled submitted for
analysis by 8270). MW-2 and MW-3 soil samples were analyzed for
Volatile Organics, Purgeable Halocarbons, and BTEX by EPA methods
8240, 8010, and 8020 respectively. Priority Environmental Laboratory
is CSDHS certified for the chemical analyses preformed for this
investigation. The chemical analyses provided by Priority
Environmental Laboratory regarding soil samples are provided below as
tables 1 & 2. Copies of the Soil laboratory analytical reports and sample
chain-of-custody documents are provided in Appendix B.

Oliver Phase H - October 28, 1992
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TABLE 1
Summary of Chemical Analysis of SOIL Samples
TPH Diesel, BTEX, and Oil & Grease
EPA Methods 3550/8015, 8020, and 5520 D&F

TPH Ethyl Total Oil&
Sampile Diesel Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes Grease
1D (ppm) (ppo)  (ppb) (ppd) (ppb) (ppm)
MW-1-1¢" N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D., N.D.
MWw-2-1¢" --- N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. ---
MWwW-2-1% --- ND. N.D. ND. N.D. ---
MW-3-5' --- N.D. N.D. N.D. ND. ---
MW-3-15° --- ND. N.D. N.D. ND. -—-
SB-1-1¢ ND. ND. ND. ND. ND. ND.
SB-2-10° ND. N.D. ND. N.D. ND. N.D.
EPA 3550/ 8020 8020 3020 8020 5520 D&F
METHOD 8015
ND Noa Detectable at analytical method limits
Ppm parts per million
ppb parts per billion

- not analyzed

TABLE 2
Summary of Chemical Analysis of SOIL Samples
Purgeable Halocarbons, and Volatile Organics
EPA Methods 8010, and 8240

MW-2-5 MW-2-15
{(ppb) (ppd)
CONSTIFUENT @ ommeee L
TRICHL OROFI OROMETHANE 13 .-
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE 2.9
CHLOROFORM 11
EPA METHOD 8240 8010

ppd parts per billion
--- not analyzed

*All other constituents tested for as part of these methods were found to be N.D.
See Appendix B for copies of sample results.

Oliver Phase H - October 2§, 1992
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6.0 GROUND WATER SAMPLE COLLECTION AND CHEMICAL
ANALYSIS

Ground water measurements and identification of any "free-product”
were collected before any water was purged from the wells. No free
product was identified and no odor could be recognized from any of the
wells. One ground water sample was collected from each of the three
groundwater monitoring wells on October 5, 1992, after removal of
approximately five well volumes of water and 90% well recharge. The
well was purged using a 2-inch PVC bailer. The well purge water was
placed in 55-gallon steel 17H drums and stored on site pending
analytical results. The samples were collected using disposable, sterile,
polyethylene, single check valve bailers. The samples were placed in
pre-cleaned, sterile, 40 ml. giass VOA vials, then immediately placed in
an ice chest for cold storage. They were later transported to Priority
Environmental Laboratory in Milpitas, California using proper Chain-of-
Custody procedures, for chemical analysis. @ The Groundwater analytical
results and chain-of-custody records are included in Appendix C. Well
Sampling Field Logs are attached in Appendix E.

The groundwater samples collected for this project were analyzed for
TPH as diesel, BTEX, Oil & Grease, Volatile Organics, and Acid/Base
Extractables, by EPA methods 3550/8015, 8020; 5520 D&F; 8240; and
8270 respectively, (the MW-1 sample was the only water sample
submitted for analysis by 8270). The results are tabulated below in
tables 3, 4 & 5; Groundwater laboratory analytical results and chain-of-
custody records are attached in Appendix C.

Oliver Phase II - Qctober 28, 1992
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TABLE 3
Summary of Chemical Analysis of WATER Samples
TPH as Diesel, BTEX, and Oil & Grease
EPA Methods 3510/8015, 602, and 5520 C&F

TPH Ethyl Total Oil &
Sample Diesel Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes Grease
LD. (ppb) (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) (ppd) (ppm)
MW-1 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
MW-3 --- - --- --- ---
EPA 3510/ 602 602 602 602 5520
METHOD 8015 C&F
N.D. Non Detectable at analytical method limits
ppm parts per million
ppb parts per billion
-—- not analyzed
TABLE 4
Summary of Chemical Analysis of Water Samples
Volatile Organics and Acid/Base Extractables
EPA Methods 8240 and 8270
Sample
I.D. All Volatile Organics All Acid/Base Extractables
MW-1 --- N.D.
MW-2 N.D. ---
MW-3 ND. -
N.D. Non Detectable at analytical method limits
--- not analyzed
TABLE 5
Summary of Chemical Analysis of Water Samples
pH and Conductivity
EPA Methods 9045 and 120.1
Sample
1.D. pH Conductivity
MW-1 6.8 230
MW-2 7.0 1100
MW-3 6.7 670
EPA 9045 120.1
Method

Oliver Phase II - October 28, 1992
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7.0 GEOLOGY AND GROUNDWATER GRADIENT

The wnative soil types encountered while drilling were primarily
composed of blue-green organic clay (CL) from approximately 1 ft. to 10
feet, from 10 to the botiom of hole depth (25 feet), brown/blue-green,
silty clay was observed. Water saturated soil was first encountered
during drilling at approximately 15-17 feet in the monitoring well
borings. A graphical description of the soil types are provided om the
well construction logs (see Appendix D).

The elevations of the tops of the well casings were surveyed relative to
mean sea level (MSL) on October 1, 1992. The depths to groundwater
were measured in each well on the day of the survey using a water
level sounder (Solinst). Two measurements were taken in each well to
confirm groundwater depth. The depth to water and the top of casing
survey data were used to calculate a groundwater flow direction and
gradient. A summary of the elevation data is provided below.

TABLE 6
Summary of Groundwater Well Survey Data
Weil Depth to Top of Casing Elevation Groundwater
Number Water Elevation
MW-1 8.08 ft. 20.0 ft. AMSL 11.92 ft. AMSL
MW-2 7.45 ft. 19.21 ft. AMSL 11.76 ft. AMSL
MW-3 7.44 ft. 19830 ft. AMSL 12.36 ft. AMSL

A three-point problem was solved for well combinations MW-1, MW-2
and MW-3. A graphic representation of the three-point problem
indicating groundwater flow direction and gradient is presented in the
Groundwater Gradient Map, Figure 3. The current direction of
groundwater flow is west across the site at a gradient of 0.02 ft/ft.

Oliver Pbase II - October 28, 1992
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8.0 CONCLUSIONS

Based on the results of the chemical analyses, and supplemental
investigative work, it is the opinion of Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. that
the tank excavations and the over-excavations of contaminated soils
previously conducted at the subject site during late 1991 and mid 1992
by ASE adequately removed contamination which may have posed a
potential threat to groundwater at the site. Furthermore, any impact
that the soil contamination may have had on groundwater appears to be
insignificant at this time (groundwater samples, MW-1, MW-2, and
MW-3 resulted in N.D. levels of TPH as Diesel and the fractions BTEX, Oil
& Grease, Volatile Organics, and Acid/Base Extractables).

The chemical analysis of soil samples from the three monitoring wells
and from the two soil borings resulted primarily in non-detectable
(N.D.) levels of contamination. Only in MW-2 soil samples was any
contamination detected; furthermore, the concentrations of the
constituents that did appear (Trichlorofloromethane, 1,1-Dichloroethene,
and Chloroform) only resulted in trace levels of contamination, 0.013
ppm being the largest.

9.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

Aqua Science Engineers recommends the depth to groundwater in the
wells be measured and groundwater samples be collected on a
quarterly basis for a period of 1 year to confirm the findings of this
investigation. The groundwater samples should be analyzed for TPH as
Diesel, and the fractions BTEX using EPA Method 5030/8015, 602 in
MW-1; for Volatile Organics using EPA Method 8240/624 in MW-2 and
MW-3. The laboratory chosen to perform the analyses must be CSDHS
certified for both of these methods. A report of quarterly findings
should be produced for review by the Regional Water Quality Control
Board, San Francisco Bay Region, and The Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency.

QOliver Phase I - October 28, 1992
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10.0 REPORT LIMITATIONS

The results of this investigation represent conditions at the time and
specific location at which soil and groundwater samples were collected,
and for the specific parameters analyzed for by the laboratory. It does
not fully characterize the site for contamination resulting from sources
other than the underground storage tanks at the site, or for parameters
not analyzed for by the laboratory. All of the laboratory work cited in
this report was prepared under the direction of independent CSDHS
certified laboratory. The independent laboratory is solely responsible
for the contents and conclusions of the chemical analysis data.

Respectfully submitted,

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.
avid Allen

Project Manager

Oliver Phase II - October 28, 1992
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APPENDIX A

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
"Direction Letter"



ALAMEDA COUNTY
l HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

September 24, 1992 State Walter Resources Control Board
STID# 1330 Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Mr. Ron Kessler

510) 271-4
Oliver Rubber Company (510) 271-4530
1200 65th Street RECEIVED
Emeryville, California 94608 .
RE: Oliver Rubber Company AQUA SUIENCE ENG.

1200 65th Street, Emeryville, California 94608
Dear Mr. Kessler:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous
Materials Division has recently reviewed the files concerning the
removal of three underground storage tanks at the referenced
site. This office is also in receipt and has completed its review
of the " Workplan for Groundwater Contamination Assessment" dated
September 10, 1992 submitted by Aqua Science Engineers Inc.

Based on this review, this department concurs with the basic
elements of the workplan. However, the following issues must be
addressed before the workplan can be implemented:

* Soil sample (SW-W) collected after limited overexcavation in
June 25, 1992 on the west wall of the former bunker oil
underground storage tank excavation still showed considerable
levels of contamination. Total petroleum hydrocarbon as diesel
(130 ppm}, oil & grease (450 ppm), benzene ( 19 ppb),
toluene (6.7 ppb), xylene (33 ppb) were detected. The lateral
extent of soil contamination in the area west of the former
bunker oil tank excavation must be determined. ‘

* Stockpiled soil from the former bunker oil tank contained
significant levels of semi-volatile organics, specifically
2-Methylnaphthalene ( 0.38 ppm). Analysis of the soil and
groundwater samples collected in the area of the former bunker
oil tank must include Method 8270 for Semi-Volatile
Organics in addition to Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon as diesel
(TPH-d), oil & grease (0 & G), and benzene, toluene, ethyl
benzene, xylene (BTEX}.

* Please explain how the protocol for one soil sample per hole
will be selected for laboratory testing. Soil samples must be
collected every five feet as per RWQCB's guidelines. Field
instruments are acceptable as a screening tools only. Any
evidence of soil contamination such as odor, visual staining
or field instrument readings must be verified by analysis from
a state certified laboratory. :



Mr. Ron Kessler

RE: 1200 65th Street, Emeryville 94608
September 24, 1992

Page 2 of 3

*

Groundwater elevation readings must be performed every month
for twelve consecutive months and reduced to every quarter
after the first year. Groundwater monitoring wells must be
sampled on a quarterly basis and analyzed for target
compounds. MW-1 must be analyzed for TPH~-d, BTXE,
semivolatile organics (8270), oil & grease. MW-2 and MW-3 must
be sampled for TPH-g, BTXE and volatile organic compounds
(8240). After four quarters of non detectable levels have been
achieved, the frequency of sampling events will be evaluated
and/or a recommendation for signoff/case closure by RWQCB will
be determined.

Please submit a time schedule for all phases of the
investigation and remediation activities and the anticipated
time when cleanup will be completed at the site.

A report must be submitted within 30 days after completion of
this investigation. Until cleanup is complete, you will need to
submit reports to this office and to RWQCB every three months (or
at a more frequent interval, if specified at any time by either
agency) . In addition, the following items must be incorporated in
your future reports or workplans:

a cover letter from the responsible party or tank owner
stating the accuracy of the report and whether he/she concurs
with the conclusions and recommendations in the report or
workplan

site map delineating contamination contours for soil and
groundwater based on recent data should be included and the
status of the investigation and cleanup must be identified

proposed continuing or next phase of investigation / cleanup
activities must be included to inform this department or the
RWQCB of the responsible party or tank owner's intention

any changes in the groundwater flow direction and gradient
based on the measured data since the last sampling event must
be explained

historical records of groundwater level in each well must be
tabulated to indicate the fluctuation in water levels

tabulate analytical results from all previous sampling events;
provide laboratory reports (including quality control/quality
assurance) and chain of custody documentation



Mr. Ron Kessler

RE: 1200 65th Street, Emeryville 94608
September 24, 1992

Page 3 of 3

All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a
California Registered Geologist or Registered Civil Engineer with
a statement of qualifications for each lead professionals
involved with the project. Copies of reports must also be
subnmitted to

Rich Hiett

RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Fourth Floor
Oakland, California 94612

Because we are overseeing this site under the designated
authority of the Regional Water Quality Control Board, this
letter constitutes a formal requests for technical reports
pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267 (b). Any
extensions of stated deadlines or changes in the workplan must be
confirmed in writing and approved by this agency or RWQCB.

Please contact me at (510) 271-4530 if you have any questions
concerning this letter.

Sincerely,

Susms Sl

Susan L. Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Environmental Health
Rich Hiett, San Franciscc Bay RWQCB
Mark Thomson, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Edgar B. Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division - files
David Klten:~ Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
2411 0ld Crow Canyon Road, # 4
San Ramon, California 94583



APPENDIX B

California EPA Certified Laboratory
Report of Soil Samples

and
Chain of Custody Record
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October 08, 1992
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.

Attn: David Allen

PEL # 9210011

Re: Seven soil samples for BTEX, Diesel, and 0il & Grease analyses.

Project name: Oliver Rubber
Project location: 1200 65th St.
Project number: 2571

Date sampled: Oct 01, 1992
Date extracted: Oct 06-08, 1992

~Emeryville, CA.

Date submitted: Oct 06, 1992
Date analyzed: Oct 06-08, 1992

RESULTS:
SAMPLE Dieselk Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total 0i1 &
I.D. Benzene Xylenes Grease
(mg/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (mg/Kg)
SB 1-~107 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
SB 2-1407 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
MW 1-10/ N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
MW 2—10' —— N.D. NOD. N-D- N-Do -
MW 2-157 - N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. —-——-
MW 3-57 - N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. -
MW 3-15/ —— N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. —-——
Blank N.D. N.D. N.Db. N.D. N.D.
Spiked
Recovery 93.4% 97.6% 102.4% 98.2% 103.5% ——-
Duplicate
Spiked
Recovery 88.2% 86.0% 80.3% 89.0% 93.5% -——
Detection
limit 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 10
Method of 3550 / 5520
Analysis 8015 8020 8020 8020 8020 D&F

David Duong
Laboratory Director

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035

Tel:. 408.946-9636

Fax: 408-946-9663



Pracision Analytical Labaratory, Inc.
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
STATE LICENSE NO. 1150

Received: 10/07/92
Reported: 10/13/92
Attn: David Duong Job #: 73991

Priority Environmental Labs
1764 Houret Court
Milpitas, CA 95035

Project: #9210011
Matrix: Soil

ACID & BASE/NEUTRAL EXTRACTABLES

EPA Method 8270 (Low Level)

mg/Kg
ILab I.D.: 73991-2
Client I.D.: Mwi-15°

LIMIT

ACID COMPOUNDS CONCENTRATION OF DETECTION
Phenol ND<0.08 0.08
2-chlorophenol ND<0.06 0.06
2-methyl phenol ND<0.092 0.09
4-methyl phenol ND<0.10 0.10
2-nitrophenol ND<0.06 Q.06
2,4-dimethylphenol ND<0.10 0.10
2,4-dichlorophenol ND<0.10 0.10
4=-chloro-3-methylphenol ND<Q.10 0.10
2,4,5-trichlorophenocl ND<0.07 0.07
2,4,6-trichlorophenol ND<0.08 0.08
2,4~dinitrophenol ND<0.40 0.40
4~nitrophenol ND<G.10 0.10
2-methyl-4, 6~-dinitrophencl ND<0. 10 0.10
Pentachlorcphenol ND<0,30 0.30
BASE/NEUTRAL COMPOUNDS
N-nitrosodimethylamine ND<0.,10 0.10
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether ND<0.04 0.04
1,3-dichlorobenzene ND<0,50 0.50
l,4~-dichlorocbenzene " ND<90.50 0.50
1,2~dichlorobenzene ND<«0. 40 0.40
Bis~-(2-chloroisopropyl)ether ND<Q,20 0.20

ND = Not Detected

Szf\vicM o L*CFM)

Jaime Chow
Laboratory Director

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
CALIFORNIA STATE CERTIFIED LABORATORY

Page 1 of 3

Jc/td



Precision Anaiytical Laboratory, Inc.

FTTAVACESDE DRIVE R(AMOND CA 94806 CRUGINE 1530 270 3003 FAX ST, 202070

(L
.

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Page 2 of 3

OQUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
CALIFORNIA STATE CERTIFIED LABORATORY

STATE LICENSE NO. 1150
Received: 10/07/92
Reported: 10/13/92
Attn: David Duong Job #: 73991
Priority Environmental Labs
Project: $#9210011
Matrix: Soil
ACID & BASE/NEUTRAL EXTRACTABLES
EPA Method 8270 - Low Level
ng/Kg
Lab I.D.: 73991-2
Client I.D.: MW1-15!
LIMIT
BASE/NEUTRAI. COMPQUNDS CONCENTRATION OF DETECTION
N-nitrosodi-n-propylamine ND<0.10 0.10
Hexachloroethane ND<0.50 0.50
Nitrobenzene ND<0.06 0.06
Isophorone ND<0. 09 0.09
Bis-(2-chlorcethoxy)methane ND<0.10 0.10
1,2,4~trichlorobenzene ND<0.30 6.30
Napthalene ND<0.20 0.20
Hexachlorcbutadiene ND<0.50 0.50
2-chloronaphthalene ND<0.05 0.05
2-methyl naphthalene ND<G.20 0.20
4-chloroaniline ND<0.10 0.10
2-nitroaniline ND<0.10 0.10
3-nitroaniline ND<0.10 0.10
4-nitroaniline ND<0,.10 .10
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND<0.20 0.20
Dimethyl phthalate ND<0.,04 0.04
Acenaphthylene ND<0.04 0.04
Acenaphthene ND<0.04 0.04
2,4-dinitrotoluene ND<0.,10 0.10
2,6-dinitrotoluene ND<0.06 0.06
- Diethyl phthalate ND<0.10 G.10
4-chlorophenylphenylether ND<0.05 0.05
Fluorene ND<0.20 0.20
N-nitrosodiphenylamine ND<0.09 0.09
4-bromophenylphenylether ND<0.07 0.07



Precision Analytical Laberatory, Inc

Trie Limed e RERGE L sinaangg

Sy a8 preNT T A

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
. STATE LICENSE NO. 1150

Received: 10/07/92

Reported: 10/13/92
Attn: David Duong Job #: 73991
Priority Environmental Labs
Project: #9210011
Matrix: Soil

ACID & BASE/NEUTRAL EXTRACTABLES
EPA Method 8270 - Low Level
nd/Kg
Lab I.D.: 73991-2
Client I.D.: MWi-i5!
LIMIT

BASE/NEUTRAL COMPOUNDS CONCENTRATION QF DETECTION
Hexachlorobenzene ND<0.20 0.20
Phenanthrene ND<0.10 0.10
Anthracene ND<0.20 0.20
Di-n-butylphthalate ND<0.20 0.20
Fluoranthene ND<0.50 g.5Q
Benzidine ND<1 1
Pyrene ND<0.60 0.60
Benzylbutylphthalate ND<0.10 ¢.10
3,3'-dichlorobenzidine ND<0.30 0.30
Benzo(a)anthracene ND<0.30 0.30
Bis-(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate ND<0.30 0.30
Chrysene ND<(0.30 0.30
Di-n-octylphthalate ND<0.13 0.13
Benzo(b) fluoranthene ND<0.20 0.20
Benzo(k) fluoranthene ND<0.40 0.40
Benzo(a)pyrene ND<Q.09 0.09
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND<0.20 0.20 .
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ND<0.20 0.20
Benzo(ghi)perylene ND<Q.20 0.20

ND = Not detected

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE

Page 3 of 3

CALIFORNIA STATE CERTIFIED LABORATORY
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October 09, 1992

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS,
Project Name: Oliver Rubber

INC.

Sample I.D.: MW 2-5/
Date Sampled: Oct 05,
Date Analyzed: Oct 09, 1992

1992

Method of Analysis: EPA 8240

ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

-

PEL # 9210011

Attn: David Allen
Project Number: 2571

Project location:1200 65th St.-Emeryville,CA

Date Submitted: Oct 06, 1992 .

Detection limit: 5.0 ug/Kg

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035

l COMPOUND NAME CONCENTRATION SPIKE RECOVERY
( ug/Kg } (%)
l Chloromethane N.D. m—ee——-
Vinyl Chloride N.D.  me———-
. Bromomethane N.D. emee——
Chloroethane N.D. 83.1
Trichloroflucromethane iz e
1,1~Dichloroethene N.o. me—
l Methylene Chloride N.p. ==
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N.D.  mee——
1,1-Dichloroethane N.D.  ee———
l Chloroform N.D. 85.8
1,1,1-Trichloroethane N.D. meee—
Carbon Tetrachloride N.D. 80.6
l 1,2=-Dichloroethane N.D.  mem—e
Trichloroethene N.D. 86.3
1,2-Dichloropropane N.D.  mme——
Bromodichloromethane N.D. 92.4
l 2-Chloroethylvinylether N.p.  ==——-
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene N.D. mmme-
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene N.D. =m=——=
! 1,1,2~-Trichloroethane N.D. —=——-
Tetrachloroethene N.D. 87.8
Benzene N.D. 92.5
l Dibromochloromethane N.D.  eee———
Toluene N.D. 5.3
Chlorobenzene N.D. 91.8
Ethylbenzene N.D. m—————
' Bromocform N.p.  m————
i,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane N.D.  ee—e——
Dichlorodifluoromethane Nop. me——-
l Freon 113 N.D. 102.9
M & P-Xylenes N.D. me——
- O-Xylene N.o. ===
I' 1,3-Dichlorohenzene N.D.  seeee
*1,4-Dichlorobenzene N.b.  eee—
‘1,2-Dichlorobenzene N.D. eeee—

Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-546-9663
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October 08, 1992 PEL # 9210011
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC. Attn: David Allen
Project name: Oliver Rubber Project location:1200 65th St. -Emeryv1lle CA

Project number: 2571
Sample I.D.: MW 2-157

Date Sampled: Oct 01, 1992 Date Submitted: Oct 06, 1992
Date Analyzed: Oct 06-07, 1992
Method of Analysis: EPA 8010 Detection limit: 1.0 ug/Kg
COMPOUND NAME CONCENTRATION SPIKE RECOVERY
( ug/Kg ) (%)
Chloromethane N.D.  me——-
Vinyl Chloride N.D. 89.1
Bromomethane «+ N.D.  =———
Chloroethane ¥.0. m=——-
Trichlorofluoromethane N.D.  em———
1,1-Dichloroethene 2.9 =———
Methylene Chloride N.D. 82.6
1,2-Dichloroethene (TOTAL) N.p.  m———
1,1-Dichloroethane N.D.  mm———
Chloroform 11 90.4
1,1,1-Trichloroethane N.D.  mme——
Carbon Tetrachloride N.p. mm=———
1,2-Dichlorcethane N.D.  =e——-
Trichloroethene N.D. 97.2
1,2-Dichloropropane N.D. me=——
Bromodichloromethane N.D. =e———
2-Chloroethylvinylether N.D. me=——
Trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene N.D. meme——
Cis=-1,3-Dichloropropene N.D. eme——-
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane N.p». mee—
Tetrachloroethene N.D. 94.0
Dibromochlorcmethane N.D. me———
Chlorobenzene ¥.0p.  m————
Bromoform N.D». eme—=
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N.D. em———
1,3-Dichlorocbenzene N.D. me———
1,4-Dichlorobenzene N.D. mee——
1,2-Dichlorobenzene N.D. ee———

’pavid Duong
Laboratory Director

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-946-9663
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October Q9, 1992

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.
Project Name: Oliver Rubber

Sample I.D.: MW 3-107
Date Sampled: Oct 05, 1992
Date Analyzed: Oct 09, 1992

Method of Analysis: EPA 8240

v ae

PEL # 9210011
Attn: David Allen
Project Number: 2571
Project location:120Q 65th St.~Emeryville,CA

Date Submitted: Oct 06, 1992 _%

Detection limit: 5.0 ug/Kg

COMPOUND NAME CONCENTRATICN SPIKE RECOVERY
( ug/Kg ) (%)

Chloromethane N.D. =mee-
Vinyl Chloride N.O.  m=———
Bromomethane N.D.  eme——-
Chlorocethane N.D. 83.1
Trichlorofluoromethane N.p.  mme———
1,1-Dichloroethene g.D. emm————
Methylene Chloride N.o.  mmee=
Trans~1,2-Dichlorcethene N.o. me—e———
1,1-Dichloroethane N.D.  mme=——
Chloroform N.D. 385.8
1,1,1-Trichloroethane N.o.  m==—-
Carbon Tetrachloride N.D. 80.6
1,2-Dichloroethane N.D.  e=———
Trichlorcethene N.D. 86.3
1,2~-Dichloropropane N.pD. ===
Bromodichloromethane N.D. 92.4
2-Chloroethylvinylether N.b. ===
Trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene N.D.  mee—-
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene N.o.  emme—
1,1,2-Trichloroethane N.o.  eem———
Tetrachlioroethene N.D. 87.8
Benzene N.D. 92.5
Dibromochloromethane N.D.  emm——
Toluene N.D. 95.3
Chlorobenzene N.D. 91.8
Ethylbenzene N.bp. ===
Bromoform N.D.  e—me—
1,1,2,2~Tetrachloroethane N.D.  e—e=—-
Dichlorodiflucromethane N.D.  emee-
Freon 113 N.D. 10z2.9
M & P-Xylenes N.op. wem———
0-Xylene N.D.  =m———
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ¥.D.  eee——
1,4-Dichlorobenzene N.D.  emaaa
1, 2-bichlorobenzene ¥.p.  =————

lw
avid Duong

tor

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035

Tel: 408-946-9636 - Fax: 408-946-9663
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October 08, 1992 PEL # 9210011

Attn: David Allen
Project location:1200 65th St.-Emeryville,CA
Project number: 2571

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.
Project name: Oliver Rubber

Sample I.D.: MW 3-15'

Date Sampled: Oct 01, 1992

Date Analyzed: Oct 06-07, 1892

Method of Analysis: EPA 8010

COMPOUND NAME

CONCENTRATION
( ug/Kg ) (%)

Date Submitted: Oct 06,

1992

Detection limit: 1.0 ug/Kg

SPIKE RECOVERY

Chlosromethane

vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
1,2-Dichleoroethene (TOTAL)
1,1-Dichloroethane
Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
2-Chloroethylvinylether
Trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene
Cis=-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachlorocethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlcocrobenzene

Bromoform
1,1,2,2~Tetrachloroethane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2~-Dichlorcbenzene

id Duong

.Laboratory Director

AN R R 2R B2z 2522

L I

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. $5035
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APPENDIX C

California EPA Certified Laboratory
Report of Groundwater Samples

and
Chain of Custody Record
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October 08, 1992 PEL # 9210010
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.

Attn: David Allen
Re: Three water samples for BTEX, Diesel, 0il & Grease, pH and

conductivity analyses.

Project name: Oliver Rubber
Project location: 1200 65th Emeryville, CA.
Project number: 2571

Date sampled: Oct 05, 1592 Date submitted: Oct 06, 1992
Date extracted: Oct 06-07, 1992 Date analyzed: Oct 06-07, 1992
RESULTS:
SAMPLE pH Conductivity Diesel Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total 0il &
1.D. Benzene Xylenes Grease
(us) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (mg/L)
MW 1 6.8 2930 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
MW 2 7.0 1100 -— - -—- - -—- -—-
MW 3 6.7 670 — - - -— - —
Blank 7.0 6.0 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. . N.D.
Spiked
Recovery ——- —— 93.4% 97.6% 102.4% 98.2% 103.5% —-——-
Detection
limit 0.2 10 50 0:5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
Method of 3045 120.1 3510 / ' 5520
Analysis 8015 602 602 602 602 C&F

(i

id Duong
oratory Director

e

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 Tel: ~ 408-946-9636 o Fax: 408-946-3663 --



Precision Analytical Laboratory, inc.

4136 LAKESIDE DRIVE ZICHMOND, CA 94806 PHONE (510) 222 3002 FAX {510) 222-1251

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
STATE LICENSE NO. 1150

Received: 10/07/92
Reported: 10/13/92
Attn: David Duong Job #: _ 73951
Priority Environmental Labs ’
1764 Houret Court
Milpitas, CA 95035

Project: #9210011
Matrix: Water

ACID & BASE/NEUTRAL EXTRACTABLES
EPA Method 625 - wWater

K“g/L
Lab I.D.: 73991-1
Client I.D.: MWl
LIMIT

ACID COMPOUNDS CONCENTRATION QF DETECTION
Phenol ND<5 5
2=chlorophenol ND<1 1l
2-nitrophenol ND<1 1
2,4-dimethylphencl ND<1 1
2,4-dichlorophenol ND<1 1
4-chloro-3-methylphenol ND<1 1
2,4,6~trichlorophenol ND<1 1l
2,4-dinitrophenol ND<2 2
4-nitrophenol ND<2 2
2-methyl-4,6~-dinitrophenocl ND<1 1
Pentachlorophenol ND<2 2
BASE/NEUTRAIL_ COMPOUNDS

l N-nitrosodimethylamine ND<5 5
Bis(2~-chloroethyl)ether ND<1 1

. - -1,3-dichlorcobenzene - - . ND<1 1-

l 1,4-dichlorobenzene ND<1 1
1,2-dichlorobenzene ND<1 1
Bis~{(2-chloroisopropyl)ether ND<1_ i

I ND = Not detected
S ity Colhu (Eor)

'= “Jaime - Chow Page 1 of 3

- Laboratory Director Jc/ta

OUTSTANDING GUAUTY AND SERVICE
CALIFORNIA STATE CERTIFED LABORATORY




Precision Analytical Laboratory, Inc.

4136 LAKESIDE DRIVE RICHMOND, CA 94306

Attn: David Duong
Priority Environmental Labs

Project: #9210011
Matrix: Water

PHONE {510) 2223002

FAX [510) 222.125)

STATE LICENSE NO. 1150

Received:
Reported:
Job #:

ACID & BASE/NEUTRAL EXTRACTABLES

EPA Method 625 - Water

Kg/L
Lab I.D.: 73991-1
Client I.D.: MW1
BASE/NEUTRAL COMPOUNDS CONCENTRATION
N-nitroscdi-n-propylamine ND<1
Hexachlorcethane ND<1
Nitrobenzene ND<1
Isophorone ND<1
Bis~{2~chloroethoxy)methane ND<2
1,2,4~trichlorobenzene ND<2
Napthalene ND<3
Hexachlorobutadiene ND<1
2=chloronaphthalene ND<1
2-nethyl naphthalene ND<2
4~chloroaniline ND<1
2-nitroaniline ND<1
3-nitroaniline ND<1
4-nitroaniline ND<1
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND<1
Dimethyl phthalate ND<10
Acenaphthylene ND<1
Acenaphthene ND<1
2,4-dinitrotoluene ND<1
2,6~dinitrotoluene ND<1
Diethyl phthalate - ND<1
4-chlorophenylphenylether ND<1
Fluorene ND<1
N-nitrosodiphenylamine ND<1
4~-bromophenylphenylether ND<1
Hexachlorobenzene ND<1

ND = Not detected

Page 2 of 3

QUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
.- - CAUFORNIA STATE CERTIFIED.LABORATOQRY

LIMIT
OF DETECTION

HPR R R R R R R RO R R EENERE R WANN R R

10/07/92
10/13/92
73991

sh Ay edige



Precision Analytical Laboratory, inc.

4136 LARESIDE DRIVE RIC-DND A 24306 PHONE (ST0 200 30 L PRGN P20

STATE LICENSE NO. 1150

Received: 10/07/92

Reported: 10/13/92

Attn: David Duong Job #: 73991
Priority Environmental Labs

Project: $9210011
Matrix: Water

ACID & BASE/NEUTRAL EXTRACTABLES
EPA Method 625 - Water

rg/L
Lab I.D.: 73991-1
Client I.D,: MWl
LIMIT
BASE/NEUTRAL COMPOUNDS CONCENTRATION OF DETECTION
Phenanthrene ND<1 1
Anthracene ND<1 1
Di-n-butylphthalate ND<3 3
Fluoranthene ND<Z 2
Benzidine ND<30 30
Pyrene ND<3 3
Benzylbutylphthalate ND<1 1
3,3'-dichlorobenzidine ND<40 40
Benzo(a)anthracene ND<1 1
Bis~(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate ND<12 12
Chrysene ND<2 2
Di-n-octylphthalate ND<2 2
Benzo(b) filueranthene ND<3 3
Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND<3 3
Benzo(a)pyrene ND<1 1
Indeno{l,2,3~cd)pyrene ND<5 5
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ND<3 3
Benzo(ghi)perylene .- ND<2 2
ND = Not detected
Page 3 of 3

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
CALIFORNIA STATE CERTIFIED LABORATORY



2, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L]

October 09, 1992

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS,
Project Name: Oliver Rubber

Sample I.D.: MW 2
Date Sampled: Oct 05,
Date Analyzed: Oct 09,

1992
1992

Method of Analysis: EPA 624

INC,

s RL I Be T qo»\ﬂ—n.

PEL # 9210010

Attn: David Allen

Project Number: 2571

Project location:1200 65th St.-Emexryville,CA
Date Submitted:

Oct 06, 1992 -~

Detection limit: 0.5 ug/L

COMPOUND NAME CONCENTRATION SPIKE RECOVERY
( uwg/L ) (%)

Chloromethane N.D.  ee———
Vinyl Chloride N.b.  ee—--
Bromomethane N.D.  me———
Chlorcethane N.D. 83.1
Trichlorofluoromethane N.D.  e=—e-
1,1~Dichloroethene N.D. me——w
Methylene Chloride ¥.0. eee—-
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N.D. we———
1,1-Dichloroethane N.D.  mme——
Chloroform N.D. 85.8
1,1,1-Trichloroethane N.D.  me—e—
Carbon Tetrachloride N.D. 80.56
1,2-Dichloroethane N.». emmem——
Trichloroethene N.D. 86.3
1, 2~-Dichloropropane N.D. me———
Bromodichloromethane N.D. 92.4
2-Chlorocethylvinylether N.p. e
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene N.o. me——-
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene N.D.  mmme—
1,1,2-Trichloroethane N.D. mme———
Tetrachloroethene N.D. 87.8
Benzene N.D. 92.5
Dibromochloromethane N.D. —m=—-
Toluene N.D. 95.3
Chlorobenzene N.D. 91.8
Ethylbenzene ¥.D.  —a——-
Bromoform N.OD.  eeew-
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND. me——-
Dichlorocdifluoromethane N.D.  meee-
Freon 113 N.D. 102.9
M & P-Xylenes N.p.  meme=-
O-Xylene N.o.  mew——
1,3-Dichlorobenzene N.D.  mee—
1,4-Dichlorobenzene N.D. eee—-
"1,2-Dichlorcbenzene N.D.  eee——-

aboratory Director o .

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 Tel: 408-3946-9636 - T Faxi T 408-946-9663 7 7 7




pJE PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L

October 09, 1992

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.
Project Name: Oliver Rubber

Sample I.D.: MW 3
Date Sampled: Oct 05, 1992
Date Analyzed: Oct 09, 1992

Method of Analysis: EPA 624

V,r(--.-’v:n ._.'

Attn: David Allen
Project Number:

PEL # 9210010

Project location:1200 65th St.-Emeryville,CA

Detection limit:

Date Submitted: Oct 06, 1992 .

0.5 ug/L

M & P-Xylenes
O-Xylene

1, 3—chhlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2—Dichlorobenzene

atory Director

] - L]
1) L] -

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035

COMPOUND NAME CONCENTRATION SPIKE RECOVERY
( ug/L ) (%)
Chloromethane N.b0. mee——
Vinyl Chloride N.D. mee——
Bromomethane ®¥.p0.. m————-
Chloroethane N.D. 83.1
Trichlorofluoromethane N.D.  emm———
1,1-Dichloroethene N.0D.  mme——
Methylene Chloride N.D.  eme—-
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N.D.  me———
1,1~Dichloroethane N.o.  —eee-
Chloroform N.D. 85.8
1,1,1-Trichloroethane N.p. ————-
Carbon Tetrachloride N.D. 80.6
1,2-Dichloroethane N.D.  m———-
Trichloroethene N.D. 86.3
1,2-Dichloropropane N.p». m————
Bromodichloromethane N.D. 92.4
2-Chloroethylvinylether N.o. mme——
Trans-1,3~Dichloropropene N.p. ==——-
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene N.o.  ————-
1,1,2-Trichloroethane N.o. e
Tetrachloroethene N.D. 87.8
Benzene N.D. 92.5
Dibromochloromethane N.D.  =e=ee—
Toluene N.D. 95.3
Chlorcbenzene N.D. 91.8
- Ethylbenzene N.o. m————

Bromoform ) N.p. m——=-
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocethane N.». m———
Dichlorodiflucoromethane N.0. me—e—
Freon 113 N.D. 102.9

N.D

N.D

N.D

N.D

N.D

Tel: 408-946-9636

Fax: 408-946-9663
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Aqua Science Engineers, lInc. Ch s f (-‘ t
2411 Old Crow Canyon Road, #4, u ‘ INV 23109
San Ramon, CA 94583 aln O ol S #
(510) 820-9391 - FAX (510) 837-4853 DATE.  [2/5/22 pacge ! oF !
(224 M\ ADDRESS __12vc  68Y ST EwmEeyvn 16 ch
ANALYSIS REQUEST s 9 2 g >
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: B g g g | & 5 N ; S
W@ cle |8 B~ .~ ns |Zs] sl.8 L2
STAvOagD H AR B R HETH I EE:
TUBMAROUND T (g G358 as|%8|28 (08|88 éo 25 =3 S[aSleEH| & 3
LR R R TR
NO.OF | dlS el |[Balfa|da el ®atval9aloelea 5 R
SAMPLE ID. [DATE| TIME |MATRIX |sampres| B 2 |EB | B8 | BR|BA E@ ZE|gE E?ﬁ Eﬂ* BEIHA 388 | o 3
Mwl__ |to)s [sonl o | 4 x X X XX X
M) 2 a " H, o ! X X | X
Mud:)_ i X H'J., & l X X )(
ﬁm QUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY: RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY LABORATORY: |COMMENTS:
el WL“—?’WM ’ﬂvh'(ﬂ,{&% § v pAn
(signature) (time)] (signature) (time) § (signature) (time) q‘sirgﬁature) (time)
Vel DAvY yueng  1ofugfaq)
{printed name) {date) ] (printed name) (date) | (printed name) (date) | {prinied name) (date)
Company- A\‘SE: Company- Company- Company- fE“!,

L]



APPENDIX D

Soil Boring Logs and Well Logs



SOIL BORING LOG AND MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS BORING NO. SB1

Project Name: Oliver Rubber

Project Location: 1200 65th Street, Oakland Page1of 1

Driller: WEST HAZMAT

Type of Rig: Simco 2400 SK-1

Type and Size of Auger: 6.00" O.D, H.S.

Logged By: WCL

Date Drilled: 10/01/92

Checked By: David M. Schuitz, P.E.

WATER AND WELL DATA

Depth of Water First Encountared:N/A

Total Depth of Well Completed: N/A

Well Screen Type and Diameter: NA

Static Depth of Water in Well: N/A.

Well Screen Siot Size:N/A

Totat Depth of Boring: 15"

Type and Size of

Soil Sampler: 2* 1.D., Calif. Split-Spoon

< 10

§ g SOIUROCK SAMPLE DAT. § RESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY
v = L standard classification, texture, relative moisture
Q — - T L] 3
i W%é_mf‘m 5 |80 § 2 § density, stitiness, odor-staining, USCS_designation.
. g s| 388 g And With Some Trace
=] Sla|c O | (40-50%) (40-25%) (25-10%)  (10-0%)
-0 0

Approximately 4° of asphait

Dark Gray Clay (CL) from 2 to 5 fest

b 5 Blue-Green Clay (CL), some plant mattter,
cobbles, slight moisture, no odor

=10]{ Brown clay {CL), some pilant matter
slight moisture, no odor

=1 5 =15 Brown clay (CL), some plant matter, very moist
L 3 some pebbiles, no odor
5 % EQOH =15
2 0] -
K -}
-2 5 T S S S
- AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.




SOIL BORING LOG AND MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS BORING NO. SB2

Project Name: Oliver Rubber

Project Location: 1200 65th Street, Oakland Page 1 of- 1

Driller: WEST HAZMAT

Type of Rig: Sim¢o 2400 SK-1

Type and Size of Auger: 6.00" O.D., H.S.

Logged By: WCL Date Drilled: 10/01/92 Checked By: David M. Schultz, P.E.
WATER _AND WELL DATA Total Depth of Well Completed: N/A

Depth of Water First Encountered:N/A Well Screen Type and Diameter: N/A
Static Depth of Watar in Well: N/A. Well Screan Siot Size:N/A -
Total Depth of Boring: 15 Type and Size of Soii Sampler: 2* 1.D., Calif. Split-Spoon
§ S SOIL/ROCK SAMPLE DATA § DESCRIPFTION OF LITHOLOGY
L s 1 12 o “c- standard classification, texture, reiative moisture,
:‘é WE'-E_\I_BA?R'NG 5 |18 [8% |5 @ | £ |_censity, stiffness, odor-staining, USCS designation.
al P L 2 |21 213 §_ g4 1o And With Some Trace
a 8 Isls e~ {9 Q | (40-50%) (40-25%) (25-10%) (10-0%)

-0 ‘ 0 | Approximately 4° of asphalt

_ V B

B » Dark Gray Clay {CL}, no odor

-5 < 10 V’ -5 Blue-Green Clay (CL), some plant mattier,

i ,/ - slight moisture, no odor

=10 < 10 '/ =1 0| Brown, silty clay (CL), some plant matter

i f/’l /__ slight moisture, abundant pebbies, no odor

B /’

=15 % 15 Brown, silty clay (CL), some plant matter

1 N very moist, abundant pebbles, no odor

L | EQOH =15

=2 O e

! -

25 _ n

- ASE Form 20A AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.




SOIL BORING 1.0G AND MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS WELL NO. MW1

Project Name: Oliver Rubber

Project Location: 1200 65th Street, Oakland Page 1 of 1

Driller: WEST HAZMAT

Type of Rig: Simco 2400 SK-1 | Type and Size of Auger: 6.00" O.D., H.S.

Logged By: WCL

Date Drilled: 10/01/92 Checked By: David M. Schultz, P.E.

WATER AND WELL DATA

Depth of Water First Encountered: = 1§

Total Depth of Well Completed: 25.0°

Well Screen Type and Diameter: 2° Diameter Schedute 40 PVC

Static Depth of Water in Weil: 8.08" Below T.0.C. Well Screen Slot Size: 0.0207

Total Depth of Boring: 25

Type and Size of Soil Sampler: 2 1.D., Calif. Split-Spoon

§ g SQIL/AOCK SAMPLE DATA § DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY
":- a il 212 .10 “’; standard classification, texture, relative moisture,
< WEDLE?TBSSING s {810 |8 z |52 |¢ density, stiffness, odor-staining, USCS dasignation.
a § sl 21838 | 8- | g And With Some Trace
o _ Elad £~ | © 0 | (40-50%) (40-25%) (25-10%)  (10-0%)
O S“:f' Box 0 | Approximately 4" of asphalt:
2 _ Lociting Welt [Cap |
3 // Dark G ay {CLj i 2 3 ice
. S B L ray Ciay {CL} irom £ 10 5 igel
0 8 7/ y Ciay {CL} 1o 5 feet
r O
s g 0 -
. o ‘2 / .
=5 g ‘é 2 < 10 =5 Blue-Green Clay (CL), trace silt (= 10%],
A — 3 e i stight moisture, no odor
§ e
E |12 S w B
CEN B 8 W star
- L - o O B == Static Water Level = 8.08'
- : E\l = -
10| - 3 2 <10 =10} Brown clay (CL), with silt (= 40%),
T . \2 8 some blue-green mottiing, stight moisture,
! = e Y- i
= 3 . ;
L. — . s ) % =
-1 S § 8 15|  Brown clay (CL), with silt (= 40%), some
1 ' — £ 0 5 pebbles, very moist, no odor
- - = =
sy S PO
J— -1 2& =
a -t 1% g / i
= s <
=20 — . e =20
s _— \ 3- L
= _" — Q -
25k oW g 25
' ASE Form 20A AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC. e




SOIL BORING LOG AND MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS WELL NO. MW2

Project Name: Oliver Rubber Project Location: 1200 65th Street, Qakland Page 1 of 1
Driller: WEST HAZMAT Type of Rig: CME 75 Type and Size of Auger: 8.0" 0.D., H.S.
Logged By: WCL : Date Drilled: 10/01/92 Checked By: David M. Schuitz, P.E.

WATER AND WELL DATA Total Depth of Well Completed: 25.0°

Depth of Water First Encountered: ~ 15" | Well Screen Type and Diameter: 2" Diameter Schedule 40 PVC

Static Depth of Water in Well: 7.45' Below T.0.C. Waoll Screen Slot Size: .020"

Total Depth of Boring: 25' Type and Size of Soii Sampler: 2° 1.D., Calif. Split-Spoon
106; g SOWROCK SAMPLE DATA § DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY
"‘; 3 s le o “‘; standard classification, texture, relative moisture,
< W%Lg_agfmﬁ s |80 }8 g £g | ¢ density, stiffness, odor-staining, USCS designation.
a § sl 313581 8- g And Wwith Some Trace
a 5 sEla|e~ | @ S | (40-50%) (40-25%)  (25-10%)  (10-0%)
=0 Strept Hox 0 | Approximately 4* of asphait
i LocHing Well Cap B
A

~aa E F
I AR 8 7 _
= g 0 s
a a 's - Fine, Sandy, Silty Clay (SP-ML-CL)
_ 12 - Z <10 e blue-green color, unrecognizable odor
5 —_ £ Q 8 / slight moisture
- g D T 18 -
. = 7
=N\ g 2 / | ¥ static Water Level = 745’
" —i\|a2 ® 3
- 1= N 18 -
=10} - -Ef & gl—"'- < 10 .10l Fine, Sandy, Silty, Clay (SP-ML-CL)
L =1 ) 18 _ / i brown with blue-green mottling, some pebbles
pnl B g S / : no noticeabie odor
| BB /
- : —_— . o M =
LB g /L
1 51 — § S 4 15! Brown Silty Clay (CL), with some piant
S 25 2 g - fragments and pebbles, very moist, no odor
! =l |81 / i
L 138 ///
e T = =
N} 8 / 3
g [ S =20 As Above.
= Ngl % _
= 8 | e
= o _
s = As Above.
,725—-§.Q.H‘, o5 . & _... L. 25

- ASE Form 20K - - - - AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.

Py SRS UV SV NUPT SIS S _— —
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SOIL BORING LOG AND MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

WELL NO. MW3

Project Name: Oliver Rubber

Project Location: 1200 65th Street, Oakland

Page 1 of 1

Drilier: WEST HAZMAT

Type of Rig: CME 75

Type and Size of Auger: 8.0" 0.D,, H.S.

Logged By; WCL

Date Drilled:

10/01/92 Checked By: David M. Schultz, P.E.

WATER AND WELL DATA
Depth of Water First Encountered: =~ 17

Total Depth of Well Completed: 25.0'

Static Depth of Water in Weil: 7.44' Below T.0.C.

Weil Screen Type and Diameter: 2° Diameter Schedule 40 PVC

Wwell Screen Slot Size: 0.020"

Total Depth of Boring: 25

Type and Size of Soit Sampler: 2° 1.D., Calif. Split-Spoon

FEOVETL LR TR TR e i e eh 111

No. 3 Washed Monteref Sand ~~ 2" ID Blank Sch 40 PVC

2" D Sch. 40, 0.020" Slot PVC Casing Bentonite Seal  Class "H" Porand Cement £

I oy -

1% g SOIL/ROCK SAMPLE DATA § DESCRIPTION OF UTHOLOGY
v 2 |-l 21916 b= standard classification, texture, relative moisture,
é WELLBORING| = |5} 3 |9 Z | £ | g L density, stiffness, odorstaining, USCS designation.
g| DETAL ¢ |stzl8818-1¢g And With Some Trace
& 2 ielm | S Q] (40-50%) (40-25%) (25-10%)  {10-0%)
0 Str ﬂa 0 | Approximately 4" of asphatt
Locking jWell ICap 2
a R % -
R 6 % - Blue-green Clay (CL)
2 moderate, unrecognizable odor
~5 2 12| <10 5 | siight moisture
" 1
14 -
i /" W static Water Level = 7.45'
aad Q fo
-1 01 2 8 | 10 =10{ Bown with biue-green Clay (CL)
S 19 : brown with blue-green mottling, some piant
) 7 fragiments, moderately moist,

no noticeable odor

Brown with slight blue-green mottling Clay (CL),
with silt,with abundant pebbles, very moist,
no odor

As Above.

E ASE Form 204

-2 0} 2 0
g i Brown Clay with silt (CL), mottled with plant
5 n fragments, moderately moist, no odor
o gl 251 As Above.
EOH. 20
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.




APPENDIX E

Well Sampling Field Logs
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FS===aqua science
L=l=L[5engineersinc.

WELL SAMPLIN G FIELD LOG

Engin Inc, San Ramon, CA

Project Name: Oliver Rubber Co.

Project Address: 1200 65th Street, Emeryville

Job # _2571 Date of sampling: __10-5-92
Completed by: _ Dave Allen

Well Number / Designation: _Mu-1

Top of casing elevation: 20.0°

Total depth of well casing: _ 25’ Well diameter: __ 2"
Depth to water (before sampling): __8.08'

Thickness of floating product if any: N/A

Depth of well casing in water: _16.92°

Req'd volume of groundwater to be purged before sampling: _10 Gallons

LR v B e I IO

Approximaie voiume of groundwaier puiged: ___ 1T Callc us
Type of seal at grade: _Portland Cement

Type of cap on the casing: __Expandable, Locking

Is the seal water tight? __Yes Is the cap water tight? Yes

Number of samples (containers) collected (2) -1 Liters, (2) 40 m] VOA
Did 40 ml VOA vials have headspace: No
Were sample containers chilled after sampling & for delivery 7 _ Yes

Are Chain of Custody documents accompanying the samples Yes
Sample temperature: _19°C
Sample pH: 6.8 Test method: 9045

Physical description of water during initial bailing period:
Turbid, grey ' )
Physical description of water sample: Clear

Type of analysis requested: 3510/8015

3020
8240

8270

Type of bailer/sampling equipment used: _PVC & Disposable

Equipment decontamination procedures: TSP & Water

Disposition of bailed water volume:
Remained on site, drummed.




3 aqua science
L=iCEZengineersinc.

WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG
Aqua Science Engineers, Inc, San Ramon, CA 94583

Project Name: Oliver Rubber Co.

Project Address: _1200 65th Street

Job # 2571 Date of sampling: __10-5-92

Completed by: __Dave Allen

Well Number / Designation: _Mu-2

Top of casing elevation: 19.2'

Total depth of well casing: 25° Well diameter: 2"
Depth to water (before sampling): __7.45
Thickness of floating product if any: _N/A

Depth of well casing in water: 17.55"
Reg'd volume of groundwater to be purged before sampling: 10 _Gallons
Approximate volume of groundwater purged: 10 Gallons

Type of seal at grade: Portland Cement

Type of cap on the casing: Expandable, Locking
Is the seal water tight? _Yes Is the cap water tight? __Yes

Number of samples (containers) collected (2) 40 ml VOA
Did 40 ml VOA vials have headspace: _No
Were sample containers chilled after sampling & for delivery 7 _XYes

Are Chain of Custody documents accompanying the samples: Yes:
Sample temperature: _19°C
Sample pH: _7.0 Test method: 9045

Physical description of water during initial bailing period:
Turbid, grey
Physical description of water sample: _Clear

Type of analysis requested: 8240

Type of bailer/sampling equipment used: 'PVC_& Disposable

Equipment decontamination procedures: ISP & Watex

Disposition of bailed water volume:
Remained on site, drummed




=S===aqua science
i<l=C[=/engineersinc.

WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

cience Engineers, Inc Ramon, CA
Project Name: Oliver Rubber Co.
Project Address: 1200 65th Street, Emeryville ke
Job # _ 2571 Date of sampling: __10-5-92
Completed by: Dave Allen

Well Number / Designation: MW-3

Top of casing clevation: _19.80'

Total depth of well casing: _25' Well diameter: _2"

Depth to water (before sampling): 7-44'

Thickness of floating product if any: _ N/A

Depth of well casing in water: 17.46’

Req'd volume of groundwater to be purged before sampling: 10 Gallons
Approximaie volume of groundwaier purged: _10 Gallons

Type of seal at grade: Portland Cement
Type of cap on the casing: __Expandable, -locking
Is the seal water tight? _Yes Is the cap water tight? Yes

Number of samples (containers) collected _(2) 40 ml VOA
Did 40 ml VOA vials have headspace: No
Were sample containers chilled after sampling & for delivery ? __Yes

Are Chain of Custody documents accompanying the samples: Yes
Sample temperature: _19° C
Sample pH: __6.7 Test method: 9045

Physical description of water during initial bailing period:
Turbid, grey
Physical description of water sample: Clear

Type of analysis requested: 8240

Type of baﬂerlsamplmg equipment used: PVC & Disposable

Equipment decontamination procedures: _ TSP_& Water

Disposition of bailed water volume:

~



APPENDIX F
Permits



15 September 1992

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
2411 01d Crow Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 94583

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is drilling permit 92444 for a monitoring well construction project
at 1200 - 65th Street in Oakland for Ron Kessler.

Please note that permit condition A-2 requires that a well construction
report be submitted after completion of the work. The report should include
drilling and completion logs, location sketch, and permlt number.

If you have any questiouns, please contact Wyman Hong or me at 484-2600.

Very truly yours,

74 W SECEIVED

Craig A. Mayfield ’
Water Resources Engineer IIT TR



LANJINL.

5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE

PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588

YOS L bl B F S Npthmmd o

VOICE (510) 484-260C
FAX {510) 462-3914

ey

{DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION|

l [FOR ARPLICANT TO COMPLETE|

CATION OF PROJECT OLIVER RUBBER COMPANY
‘ 1200 65th Street
Oakland, GA 94662

IENT
.o Mr. Ron Kessler
Address 1200 65th Street
Dakland, Ca Zip

Phone G510=654~7711
94662

APPLICANT
me Agua Science Engineexs, Inc.

Address 2411 01d Crow Canyon Phdne_#4, B20-9391

iiy San Ramon, CA Zip 94583
PE OF PROJECT
¢l Gonstruction Geatechnical Investigation
Gathodic Protection Genetal
Water Supply Cuontamination
Monitoring X Well Dastruction
AOPOSEDL WATER SUPPLY WELL USE
Domestic Industrial Other
unicpl lrrigation
DRILLING METHOD:
ud Hotary Air Rotary fuger X
ble ) Ctner
liR!LLER'S LICENSE NO, 487000
ELL PROJECTS
Drilt Hole Diameter 8.5 in Maxirnum
Casing Diameter 7.0 I Depth 5 f.
Surface Seal Depth 5.0 & Number 1
GEOTECHNICAL PROJECTS
Number of Borings 2 Maxismim
Hole Diameter 8.5 in. Depth, 15 &
l ESTIMATED STARTING DATE 9-14~92
ESTIMATED COMPLETIONDATE ~ 9-14-92

' | harsby agres to cornply with all requirements of Ms_pernﬁ'and Almeda
County Ordinancs No. 73-68, ’ ‘

[FOR OFFICE USE|

PERMIT NUMBER 92444

LOCATION NUMBER

,1!" g

PEAMIT CONDITIONS

Circled Parmit Requirements Apply

0 ENERAL

1. A permit application should b submittad 50 as 1o arnve atthe
Zone 7 office five days prior 1o proposed staring date.

2 Subemitio Zone 7 within 60 days aiter completion of permitted
wark the onginal Department of Water Resources Water Wedl
Dritlers Report or equivalent for well Prajects, or driliiag logs
and lacatlon sketch for geciachnical projects.

3. Permitis voig i project not begun within 80 days of appraval
gare.

ATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS

1. Minimum surface seal thicknass is two Inches of cament grout
placed by tremia.

2. Minimum seal depth ls 50 feet for municipal and industrial wells
or 00 feat for domestie and jmigation wells unless a lesser
depth is specially approved. Minimum saq) dapth for
monitoring wells is the maximum depth practicable or 20 fost,

@EOTECHNICAL. Backiiil kore hofe with compacted cutengs of
—heavy bentonite aid upper to fest with compacted material. In
areas of known oOf suspecied comamination, remied cernent grout
shali be used in place of compacted cutlings.
D. CATHODIC. Fill hote above ancda zane with concrete placed by
remie.
E. WELL DESTRUCTION. See attached.

Date1l Sep &=
Wyman Hong -

T - aigmm




